#### ORDINANCE NO. 4567-X

#### O-38

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4450-X, THE 2010-2011 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$250,987.50 FOR ADDITIONAL SITE WORK ON TAXIWAY D.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$250,987.50 is available from the Airport Discretionary Fund Balance for the additional site work on Taxiway D.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$250,987.50 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Budget: 2084 529.12
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 5. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 6. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

## CERTIFICATION

I, Ashleigh Martin, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2010, the reference having been made in Minute Book 131, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 56, Page 901.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this 16<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2010.

shleigh Martin, Deputy City Clerk

#### ORDINANCE NO. 4568-X

O-39

1 5

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4450-X, THE 2010-2011 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of \$169,545 is hereby estimated to be available from the following private development sources:

DD-G Enterprises III, LLC	\$ 11,500
Peak Resources Realty Charlotte, LLC	\$ 36,500
Midtown Redevelopment Partners, LLC	\$ 72,927
Target Corporation	\$ 48,618

- Section 2. That the sum of \$169,545 is hereby appropriated in the General Capital Investment Fund (2010) Developer Contributions Project (28152)
- Section 3. That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.
- Section 5. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Ashleigh Martin, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2010, the reference having been made in Minute Book 131, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 56, Page 902.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this 16th day of December, 2010.

shleigh Martin, Deputy City Clerk

#### ORDINANCE NO. 4569-X

O-40

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4450-X, THE 2010-2011 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FROM NCDOT TO THE SALOME CHURCH & MALLARD CREEK ROAD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$250,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT)
- Section 2. That the sum of \$250,000 is hereby appropriated in the General Capital Investment Fund (2010) Salome Church Road at Mallard Creek Project (245012)
- Section 3. That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.
- Section 5. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form: Attorney

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Ashleigh Martin, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2010, the reference having been made in Minute Book 131, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 56, Page 903.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this 16th day of December, 2010.

Ashleigh Martin, Deputy City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 4570-X

O-41

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 4450-X, THE 2010-2011 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING \$339,765 IN NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE AND DELINQUENCY PREVENTION GRANT FUNDS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of \$339,765 is hereby available from the North Carolina Department of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention - Gang of One Grant Funds.

Section 2. That the sum of \$339,765 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grant Fund.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Ashleigh Martin, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the city of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2010, the reference having been made in Minute Book 131, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 56, Page 904.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this 16th day of December, 2010.

shleigh Martin, Deputy City Clerk